surcharge or provide direction in preparing a holistic plan to systematically reduce water

loss.

TEST PERIOD

The calendar year ended December 31, 2019, was used as the test year to

determine the reasonableness of Gallatin District’s existing and proposed water rates, as

required by 807 KAR 5:076, Section 9.

SUMMARY OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES

The Commission Staff’s Report summarizes Gallatin District’s pro forma income

statement as follows:

MODIFICATIONS TO STAFF’S FINDINGS

Gallatin District proposed adjustments to revenues and expenses to reflect current

and expected operating conditions.  In the Commission Staff’s Report, Commission Staff

proposed additional adjustments.  The Commission accepts the findings contained in the

Commission Staff’s Report.

Billing Analysis Adjustment.  In the Staff Report, Commission Staff recommended

the Commission accept Gallatin District’s proposed increase of $12,124 based on Gallatin

District’s current billing analysis.11  The Commission finds that this adjustment is

11 Commission Staff’s Report at 8, Adjustment A.

2019 Rate Study Staff Pro Forma Commission Final

Annual Report Adjustments Operations Adjustments Pro Forma

Total Operating Revenues 1,159,527$   (4,834)$   1,154,693$   -$   1,154,693$

Utility Operating Expenses 1,049,135   (135,992)   913,143   -   913,143

Net Utility Operating Income 110,392   131,158   241,550   -   241,550

 -5- Case No. 2021-00396

reasonable as an examination of Gallatin District’s billing analysis was completed by

Commission Staff and a normalized revenue was based on the information provided.

Other Water Revenues-Nonrecurring Charges (NRC).  In the Staff Report,

Commission Staff discussed Gallatin District’s NRCs,12 in which estimated labor costs,

previously included in determining the amount of NRCs, were removed.  In its response

to the Staff Report, Gallatin District disagreed with the removal of labor expenses from its

NRCs but did not wish to contest the adjustments in this case.13  Commission Staff

[…]

application and agreed upon by Commission Staff, to depreciate water plant assets for

accounting purposes in all future reporting periods.  No adjustment to accumulated

depreciation or retained earnings should be made to account for this change in the

accounting estimate.

5. Gallatin District shall continue to monitor water loss and adhere to the

practices detailed in their response to Staff’s first data request.  In the event that yearly

 -10- Case No. 2021-00396

water loss continues to increase, Gallatin District should seek the authorization of a

surcharge to finance improvements to its system to reduce water loss.

6. This case is closed and removed from the Commission’s docket.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

Case No. 2021-00396

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

___________________________
Chairman

___________________________
Vice Chairman

___________________________
Commissioner

ATTEST:

______________________
Executive Director

Page 1 of 1

APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2021-00396 DATED

Staff Report Commission

Test Year Adjustment Adjustment Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Retail Sales of Water 1,093,070$   12,124$   1,105,194$

Bulk Sales 13,925 13,925

Other Water Revenues

Forfeited Discounts 29,740 29,740

Misc Service Revenues 19,670 (14,794)   4,876

Other Water Revenues 3,122 (208)

(1,956) 958

Total Operating Revenues 1,159,527   (4,834) - 1,154,693

Operating Expenses

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees 258,005 1,217 259,222

Salaries and Wages - Officers 15,200 400 15,600

Employee Pensions and Benefits 207,605 (92,784)   114,821

Purchased Water 7,857 (1,245) 6,612

Purchased Power 61,726 (9,294) 52,432

Purchased Chemical 6,547 (1,038) 5,509

Materials and Supplies 59,705 59,705

Contractual Services 73,326 2,833 76,159

Transportation Expenses 21,376 21,376

Insurance - Gen Liability & Other 22,144 22,144

Insurance - Worker's Comp 4,561 4,561

Advertising Expense 788 788

Bad Debt 9,628 9,628

Miscellaenous Expenses 23,409 23,409

Total Operation and Mainenance Expenses 771,877 (99,911)   - 671,966

Depreciation Expense 254,942 (33,595)   221,347

Taxes Other Than Income 22,316 (2,486) 19,830

Total Operating Expenses 1,049,135   (135,992)   - 913,143

Utility Operating Income(Loss) 110,392$   131,158$   -$  241,550$

AUG 18 2022

Page 1 of 1

APPENDIX B

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2021-00396 DATED

The following rates and charges are prescribed for the customers in the area

served by Gallatin County Water District.  All other rates and charges not specifically

mentioned herein shall remain the same as those in effect under the authority of the

Commission prior to the effective date of this Order.

Nonrecurring Charges

Connection/Turn-on Charge  $9.00
Connection / Turn-on Charge (After Hours)  105.00
Disconnect/Reconnect Charge   9.00
Disconnect/Reconnect Charge (After Hours)  105.00